Numbering Systems CHAPTER I
Badji Mokhtar University of –Annaba-
Computer Science Department
Machine Structure 1(License L1)
2024/2025
I. PRINCIPLE OF A BASE
The base is the number used to define a number system.
 The base of the decimal system is ten “10”.

6
6
Numbering Systems CHAPTER I
Badji Mokhtar University of –Annaba-
Computer Science Department
Machine Structure 1(License L1)
2024/2025
 Conversion Hexadecimal – Binary
To convert a number from hexadecimal to binary, simply replace each digit constituting the
hexadecimal number with its 4 digits binary equivalent.
Exemple
(A 9 2)16 = ( 1010 1001 010)2
(8 B 7 F)16 = (1000 1011 0111 1111)2
 Conversion binary - Octal
To convert a binary number to Octal, simply make groups of three digits (starting from the right).
Exemple
Binary 1110010 11001100100 111100110010101011100101
Grouping 001/110/010 011/001/100/100 111/100/110/010/101/011/100/101
Pseudo Octal 1 / 6 / 2 3 / 1 / 4 /4 6 / 4 / 6 /2/ 3 / 4 /5
Octal 162 3144 7462345
 Conversion hexadecimal - binary
To convert a binary number to hexadecimal, simply make groups of four digitss (starting from the
right).
7
7
Numbering Systems CHAPTER I
Badji Mokhtar University of –Annaba-
Computer Science Department
Machine Structure 1(License L1)
2024/2025
Exemple
Binary 110010 101001100100 110110110110101011100101
Grouping 0011 / 0010 1010/0110/0100 /1101/1011/0110/1010/1110/0101
Pseudo hexadecimal 3 / 2 10 /6 /4 13/11/6/10/14/5
Hexadecimal 32 A64 DB6AE5
IV. ARITHMETICS OPERATIONS IN BASE B
 Arithmetics operations (addition, subtraction, multiplication, division) are carried out in
any base B with the same rules in Base 10.
 A deduction or carryover appears when we reach or exceedthe valu B of the Base.
Arithmetic operations (addition, subtraction, multiplication, division) can be performed in any
base B.
 With the same rules as for the base 10.
 Also detention (hold) but depending on the base.
When we add two digits a and b in base B, if the sum of the decimal values a and b
exceed or equal to B, then there is a detention.
1 The ADDITION
1.1 Binary Addition :
 Adding two binary numbers is perfectly analogous to adding two decimal numbers.
 In fact, Binary addition is simpler since there are fewer cases to learn.
 We start by adding the digits of of the lowest order, the digits of the second row are then
added, and so on. The same rules apply to binary addition.
8
8
Numbering Systems CHAPTER I
Badji Mokhtar University of –Annaba-
Computer Science Department
Machine Structure 1(License L1)
2024/2025
 However, we will see four cases, which can arise when we add two binary digits,
regadless of the rank. These four cases are :
0 + 0 = 0
1 + 0 = 1
1 + 1 = 10 = 0 + carry over 1 to the left row.
1 + 1 + 1 = 11 = 1 + carry over 1 to the left row.
Exemple :
 1 1
  0 1 1 0
+  1 1 0 1 0110+1101 =10011
= 1 0 0 1 1
1.2 Addition in Any Base X (X=4, 8, 16, 3, …)
 Addition in any base X, is analogous to decimal addition.
 If the sum of two digits located in a column in the base, is equal to or exceeds
the base, we remove the value of the base ( We subtract X) from this sum.
 We put the rest of the result , and we retain 1 in the next column.
Exemple : (2572)8 + (310)8 = (?)8
 We apply the same principle whatever the base.
9
 1 1
 2 5 7 2
+  4 1 0
= 3 2 0 2
7+1=8 ; 8-8=0 , we put 0 , and retain 1
5+4=9+1=10 ; 10-8=2, we put 2 and retain 1
Numbering Systems CHAPTER I
Badji Mokhtar University of –Annaba-
Computer Science Department
Machine Structure 1(License L1)
2024/2025
2- The Subtraction
2.1 Binary Subtraction :
 Subtration of binary number (the diminisher) of another number (the diminuand) is similar
to the decimal subtraction, and involved a loan of 1 ( really, we imprint 2, i.e, the base),